

No. 01-7013

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MIN JIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
URGING REVERSAL**

Marcia D. Greenberger
Judith Appelbaum
National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

Henry A. Petri, Jr.
Brian C. Miller
Howrey, Simon, Arnold & White
750 Bering Dr.
Houston, TX 77057
(713) 787-1604

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF	v
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Infliction of Sexual Abuse By a Supervisor Upon a Subordinate Employee, Who Acceded to the Abuse Upon Threat of Termination or Other Detrimental Alteration of Employment Conditions, Is a Tangible Employment Action Within the Meaning of <i>Ellerth</i> and <i>Faragher</i> and Leads to Strict Liability for the Employer	4
1. This Conduct Constitutes a “Tangible Employment Action” Under the Language and Rationale of <i>Ellerth</i> and <i>Faragher</i>	4
2. The Reasoning of <i>Faragher</i> and <i>Ellerth</i> Echoes That of Prior Second Circuit Decisions Holding Employers Strictly Liable in Submission Cases, and Confirms the Soundness of Those Decisions.....	9
3. The EEOC Has Concluded That a Submission Case Presents a Tangible Employment Action, and Case Law Since <i>Faragher</i> and <i>Ellerth</i> Supports This Conclusion As Well	15
4. Strict Liability in Submission Cases Is the Only Rule That Will Effectuate the Purposes of Title VII and Avoid Punishing Employees Who Submit To Their Supervisors' Sexual Demands.....	19
B. The District Court’s Erroneous Jury Instruction on “Tangible Employment Action” Requires Reversal	22
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Bouton v. BMW</i> , 29 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Bowerman v. Industrial Towel Supply, Inc.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4662 (W.D. Va. 1996).....	21
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1213 (2000).....	18
<i>Durham Life Insurance Co. v. Evans</i> , 166 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8, 17, 24
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Comm. Office Prods.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	16
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giordano v. William Paterson College</i> , 804 F. Supp. 637 (D. N.J. 1992).....	10
<i>Girden v. Sandals Int’l</i> , 262 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Glickstein v. Neshaminy School Dist.</i> , 80 Fair Emp. Prac. Cases (BNA) 67, 1999 WL 58578 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	18

	Page
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	1
<i>Henson v. Dundee</i> , 682 F.2d 897 (11 th Cir. 1982).....	3, 19
<i>Holzapfel v. Town of Newburgh</i> , 145 F.3d 516 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Hudson v. New York City</i> , 271 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Booker T. Washington Broadcast Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 501 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	10, 18
<i>Karibian v. Columbia University</i> , 14 F.3d 773 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1213 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMenemy v. City of Rochester</i> , 241 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	1, 3, 16, 19
<i>Molnar v. Booth</i> , 229 F.3d 593 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. One 25,900 Square Foot</i> , 766 F.2d 685 (2d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Nichols v. Frank</i> , 42 F.3d 503 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	6, 7, 10, 15, 20, 22
<i>Robinson v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 120 F.3d 1286 (3d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Steele v. Offshore Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1311 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	6

	Page
<i>Showalter v. Allison Reed Group, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1205 (D. R.I.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Phetosomphone</i> <i>v. Allison Reed Group, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10, 13, 20

<i>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
--	----

STATUTE

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS

CATHARINE A. MACKINNON, FEMINISM UNMODIFIED: DISCOURSES ON LIFE AND LAW 110 (1987).....	21
--	----

EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors s IV(B)(June 18, 1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.eeoc.gov/docs/harassment.html	10, 15, 21
---	------------

EEOC 1980 Guidelines, 29 C.F.R. §1604.11(a)(2)&(c).....	18
--	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51.....	24
-------------------------	----

1 LINDEMANN & GROSSMAN’S EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW (Philip J. Pfeiffer et al. eds., Cumulative Supp. 2000).....	5, 6
